

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
 :
 NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, :
 ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE HEALTH :
 ALLIANCE FOR CHEMICAL POLICY REFORM, :
 and THE BREAST CANCER FUND, :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 - against - :
 :
 UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT :
 SAFETY COMMISSION, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 -----X

16 Civ. 09401 (PKC)

**ADDITIONAL REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT CPSC’S OPPOSITION AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS’ MOTIONS TO
INTERVENE AND TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....1

Argument1

 I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III1

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Injury-In-Fact Requirement1

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Causation and Redressability
 Requirements7

 II. THE NAM MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION9

Conclusion10

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<i>Elliott Indus. L.P. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>NRDC v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tasini v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2
<i>Town of Babylon v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 9
Other Authorities	
<i>Prohibition of Children’s Toys and Child Care Articles Containing Specified Phthalates</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 78324 (Dec. 30, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(a).....	9
